
TOYOTA
Engine Cyl Set Number Line

Application Model Bore CC Years Chrome Plain No

2UZFE 94.00 4663 05-10 S5337+ N 115

4Runner 3VZE 87.50 2959 88-95 C1763 P1763 79

4Runner 3VZFE 87.50 2959 88-94 C1763 P1763 79

4Runner 22R 92.00 2366 1984 C1499 P1499 108

4Runner 22REC 92.00 2366 85-95 C1589 P1589 109

4Runner 5VZFE 93.50 3378 96-01 C1954 P1954 111

4Runner 2UZFE 94.00 4663 03-08 C5024 112

4Runner 1GRFE 94.00 3955 03-10 S5285+ N 114

4Runner 3RZFE 95.00 2687 96-00 C1955 P1955 129

4Runner Turbo 22RTEC 92.00 2367 86-95 C1836 105

Avalon 1MZFE 87.50 2995 95-04 C1923+ 77

Avalon 2GRFE 94.00 3456 05-15 S5393+ 116

Avalon Hybrid 2ARFXE 90.00 2494 13-15 S5381+ N 98

Avalon Hybrid 2GRFXE 94.00 3456 13-15 S5393+ 116

Aygo 1KRFE 71.00 998 2005 S5398+ N 2

Camry 2SEL 84.00 1995 83-86 C1538 P1538 49

Camry 3SFE 86.00 1998 87-91 C1758 P1758 71

Camry 5SFE 87.00 2164 98-01 C5030+ 73

Camry 5SFE 87.00 2164 92-97 C1849 P1849 75

Camry 1MZFE 87.50 2995 94-06 C1873+ 76

Camry 2VZFE 87.50 2507 88-93 C1709+ P1709+ 78

Camry 3VZFE 87.50 2959 92-93 C1763 P1763 79

Camry 2AZFE 88.50 2362 07-09 S5380+ N 89

Camry 2ARFE 90.00 2494 09-15 S5381+ N 96

Camry 3MZFE 92.00 3311 03-06 S5283+ 107

Camry 2GRFE 94.00 3456 07-15 S5393+ 116

Camry (Diesel) 1C 83.00 1839 84-85 C1578+ 42

Camry (Diesel) 2C 86.00 1974 1986 C1669+ 56

Camry (Diesel) 2CTLC 86.00 1974 86-87 C1931+ 60

Camry (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380) 2AZFE 88.50 2362 07-09 S5364+ 88

Camry (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380) 2AZFE 88.50 2362 07-08 S5364+ 88

Camry Hybrid 2AZFXE 88.50 2362 07-11 S5380+ N 89

Camry Hybrid 2ARFXE 90.00 2494 11-15 S5381+ N 96

Camry Hybrid (Sell out and reorder C5380 or 2AZFXE 88.50 2362 07-11 S5364+ 88

   P 5 3 8 0 )

Camry Hybrid (Sell out and reorder C5380 or 2AZFE 88.50 2362 07-11 S5364+ 88

   P 5 3 8 0 )

Camry, Camry Hybrid 2AZFE 88.50 2362 02-08 S5194+ 87

Carina 2TC 85.00 1588 72-73 C1302 P1302 53

Carina (Diesel) 1C (NEW) 83.00 1839 85-89 C1918+ A 44

Carina (Diesel) 2C 86.00 1974 S5065+ 62

Celica 1ZZFE 79.00 1794 00-06 C5015+ 29

Celica 4E 80.00 2563 1980 C1319 P1319 31

Celica 7AFE 81.00 1762 93-97 C1850+ 38

Celica 2ZZEE 82.00 1796 00-06 S5277+ 41

Celica 5ME 83.00 2759 1981 C1497 P1497 45

Celica 5MGE 83.00 2759 82-87 C1505 P1505 46

Celica 5M 83.00 2759 79-84 C1762 P1762 48

Celica 8RC 86.00 1858 1971 C1289 P1289 66

Celica 3SFE 86.00 1998 86-89 C1758 P1758 71

Celica 5SFE 87.00 2164 90-94 C1786 P1786 74

Celica 5SFE 87.00 2164 90-99 C1849 P1849 75

Celica 20R 88.50 2189 75-80 C1294 P1294 90

Celica 18RC 88.50 1968 72-74 C1294 P1294 93

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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Engine Cyl Set Number Line

Application Model Bore CC Years Chrome Plain No

Celica 22R 92.00 2366 81-85 C1499 P1499 108

Celica 22REC 92.00 2366 83-85 C1589 P1589 109

Celica (Shallow Oil Groove) 20R 88.50 2189 75-80 C1564 P1564 94

Celica 2000, Chaser, Corona 2000 21R 84.00 1972 80-ON C1717 P1717 51

Celica Alltrac (Turbo) 3SGTE 86.00 1998 88-93 C1708+ 57

Celica GTS 3SGELC 86.00 1998 86-89 C1708+ 57

Chaser 1G 75.00 1988 S5408 N 11

Chaser (Diesel) 2LT 92.00 2446 C1600+ 104

Coaster (Diesel) 11B 95.00 2977 S7140+ 126

Coaster (Diesel) 13B 102.00 3431 S7048+ A 137

Corolla 4EFE 74.00 1331 C1807+ 7

Corolla 6A, 6AFC, 6AFE 76.00 1397 89-92 C1895 P1895 20

Corolla 5AF 78.70 1498 C1904 27

Corolla 1ZZFE 79.00 1794 98-08 C5015+ 29

Corolla 2ZRFE 80.50 1798 09-15 S5379+ N 32

Corolla 5K 80.50 1486 1984 C1795 P1795 35

Corolla 4AGE 81.00 1587 90-93 C1784+ 37

Corolla 4AFE 81.00 1762 93-97 C1850+ 38

Corolla 7AFE 81.00 1762 93-97 C1850+ 38

Corolla 4AC 81.00 1587 83-87 C1537 P1537 39

Corolla 4AGE 81.00 1587 88-91 C1537 P1537 39

Corolla 4ALC 81.00 1587 84-89 C1537 P1537 39

Corolla 4AGEC/4AGELC 81.00 1587 85-89 C1537 P1537 39

Corolla 4AF/4AFE 81.00 1587 88-93 C1785 P1785 40

Corolla 2AZFE 88.50 2362 09-10 S5380+ N 89

Corolla (Diesel) 1C/1CLC 83.00 1839 84-85 C1578+ 42

Corolla (Diesel) 1C (NEW) 83.00 1839 85-89 C1918+ A 44

Corolla (Diesel) 2C 86.00 1974 S5065+ 62

Corolla (Diesel) 2LT 92.00 2446 1985 C1600+ 104

Corolla (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380) 2AZFE 88.50 2362 09-10 S5364+ 88

Corolla (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380) 2AZFE 88.50 2362 09-10 S5364+ 88

Corolla 1100 KC 75.00 1077 68-69 C1300 P1300 17

Corolla 1200 3KC 75.00 1166 70-79 C1300 P1300 15

Corolla 1400 T 80.00 1407 70-76 C1244 P1244 30

Corolla 1600 2TC 85.00 1588 71-77 C1302 P1302 53

Corolla 1600 2TC 85.00 1588 77-79 C1450 P1450 54

Corolla 1800 3TC 85.00 1770 80-82 C1450 P1450 55

Corolla, Tercel 2A, 2AL 76.00 1295 79-84 C1382 P1382 19

Corolla, Tercel 3AC 77.50 1452 80-88 C1451 P1451 25

Corolla, VVTi 3ZZFE 79.00 1598 00-07 C5015+ 28

Corona 3E 73.00 1456 85-92 C1760 P1760 5

Corona 2P 76.60 1198 61-66 C1588 P1588 21

Corona R 77.00 1453 53-65 C1124 P1124 24

Corona 2R 78.00 1490 64-70 C1452 P1452 26

Corona 12R 80.50 1587 71-75 C1453 P1453 33

Corona 4R 80.50 1587 65-68 C1595 P1595 34

Corona 5K 80.50 1486 1984 C1795 P1795 35

Corona 21R 84.00 1972 78-80 C1618 P1618 50

Corona 8RC 86.00 1858 69-71 C1289 P1289 66

Corona 3RC 88.00 1897 65-70 C1252 P1252 85

Corona 20R 88.50 2189 75-80 C1294 P1294 92

Corona 18RC 88.50 1968 72-74 C1294 P1294 93

Corona 20R 88.50 2189 75-80 C1564 P1564 94

Corona 22R 92.00 2366 81-82 C1499 P1499 108

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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Corona (Diesel) 2C 86.00 1974 C1919+ 58

Corona (Diesel) 2C 86.00 1974 C1920+ 59

Corona 1300, Starlet 2EL, 2ELU 73.00 1295 1984 C1707 P1707 4

Corona MK II 2M 75.00 2253 1972 C1293 P1293 13

Corona MK II 4M 80.00 2563 73-76 C1319 P1319 31

Corona MK II 6R 86.00 1707 71-73 C1289 P1289 64

Corona MK II 7R 86.00 1591 68-70 C1289 P1289 65

Corona MK II 8RC 86.00 1858 68-71 C1289 P1289 66

Corona MK II 18RC 88.50 1968 71-74 C1294 P1294 91

Corona Mark II (Diesel) 2LT 92.00 2446 C1600+ 104

Cressida 4M 80.00 2563 78-80 C1319 P1319 31

Cressida 4ME 80.00 2563 78-80 C1319 P1319 31

Cressida 5ME 83.00 2759 81-82 C1497 P1497 45

Cressida 5MGE 83.00 2759 83-88 C1505 P1505 46

Cressida 7MGE 83.00 2954 89-94 C1655 P1655 47

Cresta 1G 75.00 1988 S5408 N 11

Crown 1G 75.00 1988 S5408 N 11

Crown 2M 75.00 2253 67-72 C1293 P1293 13

Crown M 75.00 1988 66-79 C1293 P1293 14

Crown R 77.00 1453 53-65 C1124 P1124 24

Crown 4M 80.00 2563 71-79 C1319 P1319 31

Crown 3RC 88.00 1897 64-70 C1252 P1252 85

Crown (Diesel) 2LT 92.00 2446 C1600+ 104

Dyna R 77.00 1453 53-65 C1124 P1124 24

Dyna (Diesel) 2J 88.00 2481 1975 C1622+ A 80

Dyna (Diesel) H 88.00 3576 1964 C1633A 81

Dyna (Diesel) J 88.00 2336 65-69 C1670 82

Dyna (Diesel) 2J 88.00 2481 69-73 C1670 83

Dyna (Diesel) H (New) 88.00 3576 68-77 S7161+ 84

Dyna (Diesel) B 95.00 2977 1972 C1616A 121

Dyna (Diesel) B 95.00 2977 1972 C1811+ 122

Dyna (Diesel) B (NEW) 95.00 2977 1975 C1812+ 123

Dyna (Diesel) 10B/11B 95.00 2977 S7139+ 125

Dyna (Diesel) 11B 95.00 2977 S7140+ 126

Dyna (Diesel) 14B 102.00 3700 S5099+ 136

Dyna (Diesel) 13B 102.00 3431 S7048+ A 137

Dyna Coaster (Diesel) 3B 102.00 3431 C1603+ 135

FJ Cruiser 1GRFE 94.00 3955 06-10 S5285+ N 114

Forklift 3P 76.60 1345 67-75 C1588 P1588 22

Forklift 4P 76.60 1493 1972 C1588 P1588 23

Forklift 2R 78.00 1490 64-71 C1452 P1452 26

Forklift 5R 88.00 1994 67-71 C1427 P1427 86

Forklift 5P 93.00 2771 1974 C1619 P1619 110

Hiace 1RE 86.00 1998 C1973 P1973 72

Hiace 1RZ 86.00 1998 C1973 P1973 72

Hiace (Diesel) 5L 99.50 3000 C5048+ 132

Hiace Van (Diesel) 3L 96.00 2779 C5049+ 130

Hiace Wagon (Diesel) 1KZ 96.00 2982 S5064+ 131

Hiace, Tacoma, 4Runner 2TREF 95.00 2693 06-10 S5281+ 124

Hiace, Toyoace (Diesel) 2KD 92.00 2494 C5306 106

Hiace, Toyoace (Diesel) 2KD 92.00 2494 C5306 106

Hiace, Van 4Y, 4YEC 91.00 2237 86-ON C1656 P1656 103

Highlander 1MZFE 87.50 2995 01-03 C1873+ 76

Highlander 2AZFE 88.50 2362 01-08 S5194+ 87

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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Highlander 1ARFE 90.00 2672 09-15 S5381+ N 99

Highlander 3MZFE 92.00 3311 04-08 S5283+ 107

Highlander 2GRFE 94.00 3456 09-15 S5393+ 116

Highlander Hybrid 2GRFXE 94.00 3456 11-15 S5393+ 116

Hilux 8RC 86.00 1858 69-71 C1289 P1289 66

Hilux 3RC 88.00 1897 64-71 C1252 P1252 85

Hilux 20R 88.50 2189 75-79 C1294 P1294 90

Hilux 18RC 88.50 1968 72-74 C1294 P1294 91

Hilux 20R 88.50 2189 75-80 C1564 P1564 94

Hilux (Diesel) 3L 96.00 2779 C5049+ 130

Hilux 2700P 3RZFE 95.00 2687 1998 C1955 P1955 129

Hilux Surf (Diesel) 1KZ 96.00 2982 S5064+ 131

IQ 1KRFE 71.00 998 2009 S5398+ N 2

Landcruiser F 90.00 3878 60-72 C1303 P1303 100

Landcruiser F 90.00 3878 72-75 C1414 P1414 101

Landcruiser 2UZFE 94.00 4663 98-08 C5024 112

Landcruiser 3URFE 94.00 5663 08-15 S5403+ 117

Landcruiser 2F 94.00 4230 74-87 C1413 P1413 118

Landcruiser 3F 94.00 3995 85-89 C1705 P1705 119

Landcruiser 3FE 94.00 3955 88-92 C1754 P1754 120

Landcruiser 1FZFE 100.00 4477 93-95 C5056 133

Landcruiser 1ZFTE 100.00 4477 96-97 C5056 133

Landcruiser (Diesel) H (New) 88.00 3576 67-80 S7161+ 84

Landcruiser (Diesel) 1HZ 94.00 4163 S5181+ 113

Landcruiser (Diesel) 1KZ 96.00 2982 S5064+ 131

Landcruiser (Diesel) 3B 102.00 3431 1980 C1603+ 135

Landcruiser, Shallow oil groove 1FZFE 100.00 4476 93-95 C1943 P1943 134

Leaded gasoline only 21R, 21RC 84.00 1972 C1851 P1851 52

MR2 4AC/4AGELC 81.00 1587 85-89 C1537 P1537 39

MR2 5SFE 87.00 2164 90-94 C1786 P1786 74

MR2 (Supercharged) 4AGZE 81.00 1587 88-89 C1767+ 36

MR2 (Turbo) 3SGTE 86.00 1998 90-95 C1708+ 57

MR2 Spyder 1ZZFE 79.00 1794 00-06 C5015+ 29

MR2 w/o Turbo 15 valve 5SFE 87.00 2164 90-95 C1849 P1849 75

Mark II 1G 75.00 1988 S5408 N 11

Master-Ace 1Y 86.00 1626 1984 C1579 P1579 67

Master-Ace 3Y 86.00 1998 1983 C1579 P1579 68

Master-Ace 2Y 86.00 1812 1983 C1579 P1579 69

Masterline R 77.00 1453 53-65 C1124 P1124 24

Matrix 2ZRFE 80.50 1798 09-13 S5379+ N 32

Matrix 2ZZGE 82.00 1796 02-06 S5277+ 41

Matrix 2AZFE 88.50 2362 09-13 S5380+ N 89

Matrix (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380) 2AZFE 88.50 2362 09-13 S5364+ 88

Matrix (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380) 2AZFE 88.50 2362 09-13 S5364+ 88

Matrix XR 1ZZFE 79.00 1794 02-08 C5015+ 29

Paseo 5EFE 74.00 1456 91-95 C1807+ 8

Passo 1KRFE 71.00 998 2005 S5398+ N 2

Pick-Up 3VZE 87.50 2959 88-95 C1763 P1763 79

Pick-Up 22R 92.00 2366 81-84 C1499 P1499 108

Pick-Up 22REC 92.00 2366 86-89 C1589 P1589 109

Pick-Up (Diesel) L 90.00 2188 82-83 C1539+ 95

Pick-Up (Diesel) L 90.00 2188 1981 C1498 P1498 102

Pick-Up (Diesel) 2LT 92.00 2446 1985 C1600+ 104

Pick-Up T100 3VZE 87.50 2959 88-95 C1763 P1763 79

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone

Page 4



TOYOTA
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Application Model Bore CC Years Chrome Plain No

Pick-Up Turbo 22RTEC 92.00 2367 85-89 C1836 105

Pick-Up, 2 & 4 Wheel Drive (Diesel) 2L 92.00 2446 84-85 C1600+ 104

Previa 2TZFE 95.00 2438 90-95 C1787 P1787 127

Prius Hybrid NZ-FXE 75.00 1497 05-09 S5595+ N 12

Prius Hybrid 2ZRFXE 80.50 1798 10-15 S5379+ N 32

Publica 2K 72.00 993 69-74 C1224 P1224 3

RAV4 3SFE 86.00 1988 98-00 S5055+ 61

RAV4 1AZFE 86.00 1998 01-03 S5303 63

RAV4 3SFE 86.00 1998 95-97 C1758 P1758 71

RAV4 2AZFE 88.50 2362 02-08 S5194+ 87

RAV4 2AZFE 88.50 2362 06-08 S5380+ N 89

RAV4 2ARFE 90.00 2494 09-15 S5381+ N 98

RAV4 2GRFE 94.00 3456 07-12 S5393+ 116

RAV4 (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380) 2AZFE 88.50 2362 06-08 S5364+ 88

RAV4 (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380) 2AZFE 88.50 2362 06-08 S5364+ 88

Scion tC 2AZFE 88.50 2362 07-10 S5380+ N 89

Scion tC (Sell out and reorder C5380 or 2AZFE 88.50 2362 07-10 S5364+ 88

   P 5 3 8 0 )

Scion xB 2AZFE 88.50 2362 07-15 S5380+ N 89

Scion xB (Sell out and reorder C5380 or 2AZFE 88.50 2362 07-15 S5364+ 88

   P 5 3 8 0 )

Scion xD 2ZRFE 80.50 1798 07-15 S5379+ N 32

Sequoia 2UZFE 94.00 4663 01-08 C5024 112

Sequoia 3URFE 94.00 5663 08-15 S5403+ 117

Sienna 1MZFE 87.50 2995 98-03 C1873+ 76

Sienna 1ARFE 90.00 2672 11-12 S5381+ N 99

Sienna 3MZFE 92.00 3311 04-06 S5283+ 107

Sienna 2GRFE 94.00 3456 07-15 S5393+ 116

Soarer 1G 75.00 1988 S5408 N 11

Solara 5SFE 87.00 2164 98-01 C5030+ 73

Solara 1MZFE 87.50 2995 98-03 C1873+ 76

Solara 2AZFE 88.50 2362 02-08 S5194+ 87

Solara 2AZFE 88.50 2362 07-08 S5380+ N 89

Solara 3MZFE 92.00 3311 03-10 S5283+ 107

Solara (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380) 2AZFE 88.50 2362 07-08 S5364+ 88

Starlet 1EL 70.50 1000 S5215+ 1

Starlet 2K 72.00 993 66-69 C1224 P1224 3

Starlet 4KC 75.00 1290 81-82 C1300 P1300 16

Starlet 4KE 75.00 1290 83-84 C1536 P1536 18

Starlet, Corolla, Tercel, Corsa (Diesel) 1N 74.00 1453 S5308 9

Starlet, Corolla, Tercel, Corsa (Diesel) 1N-T 74.00 1453 S5308 9

Stout R 77.00 1453 53-65 C1124 P1124 24

Stout T-4 3RC 88.00 1897 65-67 C1252 P1252 85

Supra 5ME 83.00 2759 1981 C1497 P1497 45

Supra 5MGE 83.00 2759 82-86 C1505 P1505 46

Supra 7MGE 83.00 2954 86-93 C1655 P1655 47

Supra (Turbo) 7MGTE 83.00 2954 87-93 C1801+ 43

T100 5VZFE 93.50 3378 96-99 C1954 P1954 111

T100 3RZFE 95.00 2687 93-98 C1955 P1955 129

Tacoma 5VZFE 93.50 3378 95-06 C1954 P1954 111

Tacoma 2RZFE 95.00 2366 95-08 C1955 P1955 128

Tacoma 3RZFE 95.00 2687 95-10 C1955 P1955 129

Tacoma, Tundra 1GRFE 94.00 3955 05-10 S5285+ N 114

Tercel 3E 73.00 1457 86-94 C1760 P1760 6

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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Engine Cyl Set Number Line

Application Model Bore CC Years Chrome Plain No

Tercel 5EFE 74.00 1456 95-98 C1807+ 8

Tercel 3AC 77.50 1452 81-90 C1451 P1451 25

Toyo-Ace (Diesel) 10B/11B 95.00 2977 S7139+ 125

Toyo-Ace (Diesel) 3L 96.00 2779 C5049+ 130

Toyo-Ace Wagon (Diesel) 2C 86.00 1974 S5065+ 62

Tundra 2UZFE 94.00 4663 99-08 C5024 112

Tundra 3URFE 94.00 5663 07-15 S5403+ 117

Turbo (Diesel) 2LT 92.00 2446 1985 C1600+ 104

Van 3YEC 86.00 1998 84-85 C1579 P1579 70

Venza 1ARFE 90.00 2672 09-15 S5381+ N 97

Venza 2GRFE 94.00 3456 09-15 S5393+ 116

Vios 1KRFE 71.00 998 2007 S5398+ N 2

Vista 1ZZ/1ZZFE 79.00 1794 C5015+ 29

Votz, Ist, Porte 1NZ-FE, 2NZ-FE 75.00 1298 S5309 10

Yaris 1KRFE 71.00 998 2006 S5398+ N 2

Yaris VVTi 2ZRFE 80.50 1798 2007 S5379+ N 32

Line Bore Diameter Ring Size

No Application CC Set No Cyl Inch MM Comp Oil

1 Starlet (1.0L) 1000 S 5 2 1 5   + 4 2.775 70.50 4 - 1.50 4 - 3.00

4 - 1.50

2 Yaris (1.0L) 998 S 5 3 9 8   + N 3 2.795 71.00 3 - 1.00 3 - 1.50

    A y g o 3 - 1.00

    I Q

    P a s s o

    V i o s

3 Publica (1.0L) 993 P1224 4 2.835 72.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

    S t a r l e t C1224 4 - 2.00

4 Corona 1300, Starlet (1.3L) 1295 P1707 4 2.874 73.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 3.00

C1707 4 - 1.50

5 Corona (1.5L) 1456 P1760 4 2.874 73.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 3.00

C1760 4 - 1.50

6 Tercel (1.5L) 1457 P1760 4 2.874 73.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 3.00

C1760 4 - 1.50

7 Corolla (1.3L) 1331 C 1 8 0 7   + 4 2.913 74.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 3.00

4 - 1.20

8 Paseo (1.5L) 1456 C 1 8 0 7   + 4 2.913 74.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 3.00

    T e r c e l 4 - 1.20

9 Starlet, Corolla, Tercel, Corsa (Diesel) (1.5L) 1453 S5308 4 2.913 74.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 3.00

4 - 1.50

10 Votz, Ist, Porte 1298 S5309 4 2.953 75.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 2.00

4 - 1.20

11 Cresta (2.0L) 1988 S5408 N 6 2.953 75.00 6 - 1.50 6 - 4.00

    S o a r e r 6 - 1.50

    C r o w n

    Mark II

    C h a s e r

12 Prius Hybrid (1.5L) 1497 S 5 5 9 5   + N 4 2.953 75.00 4 - .8 4 - 1.50

4 - 1.00

13 Corona MK II (2.3L) 2253 P1293 6 2.953 75.00 6 - 2.00 6 - 4.00

    C r o w n C1293 6 - 2.00

14 Crown (2.0L) 1988 P1293 6 2.953 75.00 6 - 2.00 6 - 4.00

C1293 6 - 2.00

15 Corolla 1200 (1.2L) 1166 P1300 4 2.953 75.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1300 4 - 2.00

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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TOYOTA
Line Bore Diameter Ring Size

No Application CC Set No Cyl Inch MM Comp Oil

16 Starlet (1.3L) 1290 P1300 4 2.953 75.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1300 4 - 2.00

17 Corolla 1100 (1.1L) 1077 P1300 4 2.953 75.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1300 4 - 2.00

18 Starlet (1.3L) 1290 P1536 4 2.953 75.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1536 4 - 1.50

19 Corolla, Tercel (1.3L) 1295 P1382 4 2.992 76.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1382 4 - 2.00

20 Corolla (1.4L) 1397 P1895 4 2.992 76.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 3.00

C1895 4 - 1.50

21 Corona (1.2L) 1198 P1588 4 3.016 76.60 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1588 4 - 2.00

22 Forklift (1.3L) 1345 P1588 4 3.016 76.60 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1588 4 - 2.00

23 Forklift (1.5L) 1493 P1588 4 3.016 76.60 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1588 4 - 2.00

24 Corona (1.4L) 1453 P1124 4 3.031 77.00 4 - 2.50 4 - 4.00

    C r o w n C1124 4 - 2.50 4 - 4.00

    D y n a

    M a s t e r l i n e

    S t o u t

25 Corolla, Tercel (1.4L) 1452 P1451 4 3.051 77.50 4 - 1.50 4 - 2.80

    T e r c e l C1451 4 - 1.50

26 Corona (1.5L) 1490 P1452 4 3.071 78.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

    F o r k l i f t C1452 4 - 2.50

27 Corolla (1.5L) 1498 C1904 4 3.098 78.70 4 - 1.50 4 - 3.00

4 - 1.50

28 Corolla, VVTi (1.6L) 1598 C 5 0 1 5   + 4 3.110 79.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 3.00

4 - 1.20

29 Celica (1.8L) 1794 C 5 0 1 5   + 4 3.110 79.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 3.00

    C o r o l l a 4 - 1.20

    MR2 Spyder

    Matrix XR

    V i s t a

30 Corolla 1400 (1.4L) 1407 P1244 4 3.150 80.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1244 4 - 2.00

31 Corona MK II (2.6L) 2563 P1319 6 3.150 80.00 6 - 2.00 6 - 4.00

    C r e s s i d a C1319 6 - 2.00

    C r o w n

    C e l i c a

    C r e s s i d a

32 Prius Hybrid (1.8L) 1798 S 5 3 7 9   + N 4 3.169 80.50 4 - 1.00 4 - 1.50

    Scion xD 4 - 1.00

    M a t r i x

    C o r o l l a

    Yaris VVTi

33 Corona (1.6L) 1587 P1453 4 3.169 80.50 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1453 4 - 2.00

34 Corona (1.6L) 1587 P1595 4 3.169 80.50 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1595 4 - 2.50

35 Corona (1.5L) 1486 P1795 4 3.169 80.50 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

    C o r o l l a C1795 4 - 1.50

36 MR2 (Supercharged) (1.6L) 1587 C 1 7 6 7   + 4 3.189 81.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 2.80

4 - 1.50

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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TOYOTA
Line Bore Diameter Ring Size

No Application CC Set No Cyl Inch MM Comp Oil

37 Corolla (1.6L) 1587 C 1 7 8 4   + 4 3.189 81.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 2.80

4 - 1.50

38 Corolla (1.8L) 1762 C 1 8 5 0   + 4 3.189 81.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 3.00

    C e l i c a 4 - 1.50

    C o r o l l a

39 Corolla (1.6L) 1587 P1537 4 3.189 81.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 2.80

    M R 2 C1537 4 - 1.50

    C o r o l l a

40 Corolla (1.6L) 1587 P1785 4 3.189 81.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 3.00

C1785 4 - 1.50

41 Matrix (1.8L) 1796 S 5 2 7 7   + 4 3.228 82.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 3.00

    C e l i c a 4 - 1.20

42 Corolla (Diesel) (1.8L) 1839 C 1 5 7 8   + 4 3.268 83.00 4 - 2.00HK 4 - 4.00

    Camry (Diesel) 4 - 2.00

43 Supra (Turbo) (3.0L) 2954 C 1 8 0 1   + 6 3.268 83.00 6 - 1.50 6 - 4.00

6 - 1.50

44 Corolla (Diesel) (1.8L) 1839 C 1 9 1 8   + A 4 3.268 83.00 4 - 2.00HK 4 - 3.00

    Carina (Diesel) 4 - 2.00

45 Celica (2.8L) 2759 P1497 6 3.268 83.00 6 - 2.00 6 - 4.00

    C r e s s i d a C1497 6 - 2.00

    S u p r a

46 Celica (2.8L) 2759 P1505 6 3.268 83.00 6 - 1.50 6 - 4.00

    C r e s s i d a C1505 6 - 1.50

    S u p r a

47 Supra (3.0L) 2954 P1655 6 3.268 83.00 6 - 1.50 6 - 4.00

    C r e s s i d a C1655 6 - 1.50

48 Celica (2.8L) 2759 P1762 6 3.268 83.00 6 - 2.00 6 - 4.00

C1762 6 - 2.00

49 Camry (2.0L) 1995 P1538 4 3.307 84.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1538 4 - 1.50

50 Corona (2.0L) 1972 P1618 4 3.307 84.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1618 4 - 2.00

51 Celica 2000, Chaser, Corona 2000 (2.0L) 1972 P1717 4 3.307 84.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1717 4 - 2.00

52 Leaded gasoline only (2.0L) 1972 P1851 4 3.307 84.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1851 4 - 1.50

53 Carina (1.6L) 1588 P1302 4 3.346 85.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

    Corolla 1600 C1302 4 - 2.00

54 Corolla 1600 (1.6L) 1588 P1450 4 3.346 85.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1450 4 - 1.50

55 Corolla 1800 (1.8L) 1770 P1450 4 3.346 85.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1450 4 - 1.50

56 Camry (Diesel) (2.0L) 1974 C 1 6 6 9   + 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

4 - 2.00

57 Celica Alltrac (Turbo) (2.0L) 1998 C 1 7 0 8   + 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 4.00

    MR2 (Turbo) 4 - 1.50

    Celica GTS

58 Corona (Diesel) (2.0L) 1974 C 1 9 1 9   + 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 1.75HK 4 - 3.00

4 - 2.00

59 Corona (Diesel) (2.0L) 1974 C 1 9 2 0   + 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 2.00HK 4 - 3.00

4 - 2.00

60 Camry (Diesel) (2.0L) 1974 C 1 9 3 1   + 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 2.00HK 4 - 4.00

4 - 2.00

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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TOYOTA
Line Bore Diameter Ring Size

No Application CC Set No Cyl Inch MM Comp Oil

61 RAV4 (2.0L) 1988 S 5 0 5 5   + 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 3.00

4 - 1.20

62 Toyo-Ace Wagon (Diesel) (2.0L) 1974 S 5 0 6 5   + 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 2.00HK 4 - 3.00

    Corolla (Diesel) 4 - 2.00

    Carina (Diesel)

63 RAV4 (2.0L) 1998 S5303 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 2.00

4 - 1.20

64 Corona MK II (1.7L) 1707 P1289 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1289 4 - 2.50

65 Corona MK II (1.6L) 1591 P1289 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1289 4 - 2.50

66 Corona (1.9L) 1858 P1289 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

    C e l i c a C1289 4 - 2.50

    Corona MK II

    H i l u x

67 Master-Ace (1.6L) 1626 P1579 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1579 4 - 1.50

68 Master-Ace (2.0L) 1998 P1579 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1579 4 - 1.50

69 Master-Ace (1.8L) 1812 P1579 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1579 4 - 1.50

70 Van (2.0L) 1998 P1579 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1579 4 - 1.50

71 Celica (2.0L) 1998 P1758 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

    C a m r y C1758 4 - 1.50

    R A V 4

72 Hiace (2.0L) 1998 P1973 4 3.386 86.00 4 - 1.75 4 - 4.00

C1973 4 - 1.50

73 Solara (2.2L) 2164 C 5 0 3 0   + 4 3.425 87.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 3.00

    C a m r y 4 - 1.20

74 Celica (2.2L) 2164 P1786 4 3.425 87.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 2.80

    M R 2 C1786 4 - 1.50

75 Camry (2.2L) 2164 P1849 4 3.425 87.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

    C e l i c a C1849 4 - 1.50

    MR2 w/o Turbo 15 valve

76 Camry (3.0L) 2995 C 1 8 7 3   + 6 3.445 87.50 6 - 1.20 6 - 3.00

    S o l a r a 6 - 1.20

    H i g h l a n d e r

    S i e n n a

77 Avalon (3.0L) 2995 C 1 9 2 3   + 6 3.445 87.50 6 - 1.20 6 - 3.00

6 - 1.20

78 Camry (2.5L) 2507 P 1 7 0 9   + 6 3.445 87.50 6 - 1.50 6 - 3.00

C 1 7 0 9   + 6 - 1.50

79 Pick-Up (3.0L) 2959 P1763 6 3.445 87.50 6 - 1.50 6 - 4.00

    4 R u n n e r C1763 6 - 1.50

    Pick-Up T100

    4 R u n n e r

    C a m r y

80 Dyna (Diesel) (2.5L) 2481 C 1 6 2 2   + A 4 3.465 88.00 4 - 2.50HK 4 - 4.00

4 - 2.50

81 Dyna (Diesel) (3.6L) 3576 C 1 6 3 3   A 6 3.465 88.00 6 - 2.50 6 - 4.00

6 - 2.50 6 - 4.00

6 - 2.50

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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TOYOTA
Line Bore Diameter Ring Size

No Application CC Set No Cyl Inch MM Comp Oil

82 Dyna (Diesel) (2.3L) 2336 C1670 4 3.465 88.00 4 - 2.50 4 - 4.00

4 - 2.50 4 - 4.00

4 - 2.50

83 Dyna (Diesel) (2.5L) 2481 C1670 4 3.465 88.00 4 - 2.50 4 - 4.00

4 - 2.50 4 - 4.00

4 - 2.50

84 Dyna (Diesel) (3.6L) 3576 S 7 1 6 1   + 6 3.465 88.00 6 - 2.50FK 6 - 4.00

    Landcruiser (Diesel) 6 - 2.50

85 Corona (1.9L) 1897 P1252 4 3.465 88.00 4 - 2.50 4 - 5.00

    C r o w n C1252 4 - 2.50

    H i l u x

    Stout T-4

86 Forklift (2.0L) 1994 P1427 4 3.465 88.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1427 4 - 2.50

87 Camry, Camry Hybrid (2.4L) 2362 S 5 1 9 4   + 4 3.484 88.50 4 - 1.20 4 - 2.00

    S o l a r a 4 - 1.20

    H i g h l a n d e r

    R A V 4

88 Camry Hybrid (Sell out and reorder C5380 or (2.4L) 2362 S 5 3 6 4   + 4 3.484 88.50 4 - 1.00 4 - 2.00

    P 5 3 8 0 ) 4 - 1.00

    Camry (Sell out and reorder C5380 or

    P 5 3 8 0 )

    Solara (Sell out and reorder C5380 or

    P 5 3 8 0 )

    Corolla (Sell out and reorder C5380 or

    P 5 3 8 0 )

    Matrix (Sell out and reorder C5380 or

    P 5 3 8 0 )

    RAV4 (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380)

    Scion tC (Sell out and reorder C5380 or

    P 5 3 8 0 )

    Scion xB (Sell out and reorder C5380 or

    P 5 3 8 0 )

    Camry (Sell out and reorder C5380 or

    P 5 3 8 0 )

    Corolla (Sell out and reorder C5380 or

    P 5 3 8 0 )

    Matrix (Sell out and reorder C5380 or

    P 5 3 8 0 )

    RAV4 (Sell out and reorder C5380 or P5380)

89 Camry Hybrid (2.4L) 2362 S 5 3 8 0   + N 4 3.484 88.50 4 - 1.00 4 - 2.00

    Scion tC 4 - 1.00

    Scion xB

    C a m r y

    S o l a r a

    C o r o l l a

    M a t r i x

    R A V 4

90 Hilux (2.2L) 2189 P1294 4 3.484 88.50 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

    C e l i c a C1294 4 - 2.50

91 Corona MK II (2.0L) 1968 P1294 4 3.484 88.50 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

    H i l u x C1294 4 - 2.50

92 Corona (2.2L) 2189 P1294 4 3.484 88.50 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

C1294 4 - 2.50

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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TOYOTA
Line Bore Diameter Ring Size

No Application CC Set No Cyl Inch MM Comp Oil

93 Celica (2.0L) 1968 P1294 4 3.484 88.50 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

    C o r o n a C1294 4 - 2.50

94 Celica (Shallow Oil Groove) (2.2L) 2189 P1564 4 3.484 88.50 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

    C o r o n a C1564 4 - 2.50

    H i l u x

95 Pick-Up (Diesel) (2.2L) 2188 C 1 5 3 9   + 4 3.543 90.00 4 - 2.00HK 4 - 4.00

4 - 2.00

96 Camry Hybrid (2.5L) 2494 S 5 3 8 1   + N 4 3.543 90.00 4 - 1.00 4 - 2.00

    C a m r y 4 - 1.00

97 Venza (2.7L) 2672 S 5 3 8 1   + N 4 3.543 90.00 4 - 1.00 4 - 2.00

4 - 1.00

98 Avalon Hybrid (2.5L) 2494 S 5 3 8 1   + N 4 3.543 90.00 4 - 1.00 4 - 2.00

    R A V 4 4 - 1.00

99 Sienna (2.7L) 2672 S 5 3 8 1   + N 4 3.543 90.00 4 - 1.00 4 - 2.00

    H i g h l a n d e r 4 - 1.00

100 Landcruiser (3.9L) 3878 P1303 6 3.543 90.00 6 - 3.00 6 - 4.00

C1303 6 - 3.00 6 - 4.00

101 Landcruiser (3.9L) 3878 P1414 6 3.543 90.00 6 - 2.00 6 - 4.00

C1414 6 - 2.50 6 - 4.00

102 Pick-Up (Diesel) (2.2L) 2188 P1498 4 3.543 90.00 4 - 2.50 4 - 4.00

C1498 4 - 2.00

103 Hiace, Van (2.2L) 2237 P1656 4 3.583 91.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1656 4 - 1.50

104 Pick-Up, 2 & 4 Wheel Drive (Diesel) (2.4L) 2446 C 1 6 0 0   + 4 3.622 92.00 4 - 2.00HK 4 - 4.00

    Turbo (Diesel) 4 - 2.00

    Corona Mark II (Diesel)

    Crown (Diesel)

    Chaser (Diesel)

    Corolla (Diesel)

    Pick-Up (Diesel)

105 4Runner Turbo (2.4L) 2367 C1836 4 3.622 92.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

    Pick-Up Turbo 4 - 1.50

106 Hiace, Toyoace (Diesel) (2.5L) 2494 C5306 4 3.622 92.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 3.00

4 - 1.50

107 Highlander (3.3L) 3311 S 5 2 8 3   + 6 3.622 92.00 6 - 1.20 6 - 3.00

    S i e n n a 6 - 1.20

    S o l a r a

    C a m r y

108 Celica (2.4L) 2366 P1499 4 3.622 92.00 4 - 2.00 4 - 4.00

    C o r o n a C1499 4 - 2.50

    P i c k - U p

    4 R u n n e r

109 Pick-Up (2.4L) 2366 P1589 4 3.622 92.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

    C e l i c a C1589 4 - 1.50

    4 R u n n e r

110 Forklift (2.8L) 2771 P1619 4 3.661 93.00 4 - 2.50 4 - 4.00

C1619 4 - 2.50

111 4Runner (3.4L) 3378 P1954 6 3.681 93.50 6 - 1.50 6 - 4.00

    T 1 0 0 C1954 6 - 1.50

    T a c o m a

112 4Runner (4.7L) 4663 C5024 8 3.701 94.00 8 - 1.50 8 - 4.00

    S e q u o i a 8 - 1.50

    L a n d c r u i s e r

    T u n d r a

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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TOYOTA
Line Bore Diameter Ring Size

No Application CC Set No Cyl Inch MM Comp Oil

113 Landcruiser (Diesel) (4.1L) 4163 S 5 1 8 1   + 6 3.701 94.00 6 - 2.00HK 6 - 4.00

6 - 2.00

114 4Runner (4.0L) 3955 S 5 2 8 5   + N 6 3.701 94.00 6 - 1.20 6 - 2.00

    FJ Cruiser 6 - 1.20

    Tacoma, Tundra

115 (4.7L) 4663 S 5 3 3 7   + N 8 3.701 94.00 8 - 1.20 8 - 3.00

8 - 1.20

116 Highlander Hybrid (3.5L) 3456 S 5 3 9 3   + 6 3.701 94.00 6 - 1.20 6 - 2.00

    A v a l o n 6 - 1.20

    C a m r y

    H i g h l a n d e r

    R A V 4

    S i e n n a

    V e n z a

    Avalon Hybrid

117 Tundra (5.7L) 5663 S 5 4 0 3   + 8 3.701 94.00 8 - 1.20 8 - 2.00

    L a n d c r u i s e r 8 - 1.20

    S e q u o i a

118 Landcruiser (4.2L) 4230 P1413 6 3.701 94.00 6 - 2.00 6 - 4.00

C1413 6 - 2.50

119 Landcruiser (4.0L) 3995 P1705 6 3.701 94.00 6 - 1.50 6 - 4.00

C1705 6 - 1.50

120 Landcruiser (4.0L) 3955 P1754 6 3.701 94.00 6 - 2.00 6 - 4.00

C1754 6 - 2.00

121 Dyna (Diesel) (3.0L) 2977 C 1 6 1 6   A 4 3.740 95.00 4 - 2.50 4 - 4.50

4 - 2.50

4 - 2.50

122 Dyna (Diesel) (3.0L) 2977 C 1 8 1 1   + 4 3.740 95.00 4 - 2.50HK 4 - 4.50

4 - 2.50

4 - 2.50

123 Dyna (Diesel) (3.0L) 2977 C 1 8 1 2   + 4 3.740 95.00 4 - 2.54HK 4 - 4.50

4 - 2.50

124 Hiace, Tacoma, 4Runner (2.7L) 2693 S 5 2 8 1   + 4 3.740 95.00 4 - 1.20 4 - 2.00

4 - 1.20

125 Dyna (Diesel) (3.0L) 2977 S 7 1 3 9   + 4 3.740 95.00 4 - 2.50HK 4 - 4.00

    Toyo-Ace (Diesel) 4 - 2.00

126 Dyna (Diesel) (3.0L) 2977 S 7 1 4 0   + 4 3.740 95.00 4 - 2.50 4 - 4.50

    Coaster (Diesel) 4 - 2.50

127 Previa (2.4L) 2438 P1787 4 3.740 95.00 4 - 1.75 4 - 4.00

C1787 4 - 1.50

128 Tacoma (2.3L) 2366 P1955 4 3.740 95.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

C1955 4 - 1.50

129 4Runner (2.7L) 2687 P1955 4 3.740 95.00 4 - 1.50 4 - 4.00

    T 1 0 0 C1955 4 - 1.50

    T a c o m a

    Hilux 2700P

130 Hiace Van (Diesel) (2.8L) 2779 C 5 0 4 9   + 4 3.780 96.00 4 - 2.00HK 4 - 4.00

    Toyo-Ace (Diesel) 4 - 2.00

    Hilux (Diesel)

131 Hiace Wagon (Diesel) (3.0L) 2982 S 5 0 6 4   + 4 3.780 96.00 4 - 2.00HK 4 - 3.00

    Landcruiser (Diesel) 4 - 2.00

    Hilux Surf (Diesel)

132 Hiace (Diesel) (3.0L) 3000 C 5 0 4 8   + 4 3.917 99.50 4 - 2.00HK 4 - 4.00

4 - 1.50

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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Line Bore Diameter Ring Size

No Application CC Set No Cyl Inch MM Comp Oil

133 Landcruiser (4.5L) 4477 C5056 6 3.937 100.00 6 - 2.00 6 - 4.00

6 - 2.00

134 Landcruiser, Shallow oil groove (4.5L) 4476 P1943 6 3.937 100.00 6 - 1.75 6 - 4.00

C1943 6 - 2.00

135 Dyna Coaster (Diesel) (3.4L) 3431 C 1 6 0 3   + 4 4.016 102.00 4 - 2.54HK 4 - 4.50

    Landcruiser (Diesel) 4 - 2.50

136 Dyna (Diesel) (3.7L) 3700 S 5 0 9 9   + 4 4.016 102.00 4 - 2.50HK 4 - 4.00

4 - 2.00

137 Dyna (Diesel) (3.4L) 3431 S 7 0 4 8   + A 4 4.016 102.00 4 - 2.50 4 - 4.50

    Coaster (Diesel) 4 - 2.50

+ = Contains Ductile Or Steel Ring(s)  N = New Number  A = Standard Only   FK = Full Keystone   HK = 1/2 Keystone
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